When act to take offect.

This act shall take effect when approved. SEC. 3

Approved March 4, 1870.

CHAPTER IV.

March 4, 1870.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act relating to the appointment of County Superintendent of Schools," approved March five, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Three (3), Chapter One (1), General Laws of 1969. County Commissioners of every county to appoint a Superintendent of Schools -when to meet for the purpose-to be appointed blennialiy-term of officefailure to appoint at time prescribed, may appoint at subsequent sealon.
 - 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section three of an act entitled "an act relating to the appointment of county superintendent of schools," approved March five, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 3. The county commissioners of each and every To appoint super county of the state shall, at the January session of the intendent when board next after the passage of this act, and biennially thereafter, appoint a fitting person of high moral character and literary attainment, county superintendent of schools, who shall enter upon the discharge of his duties upon the first Tuesday of April next after his appointment, and hold his office for two years, and until his successor is appointed and qualified. Provided, That it they fail to make an appointment at the January session, they may make it at a subsequent session.

4

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1870.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1870.

CHAPTER V.

An Act defining the duties of the County Superintendent March 4, 1870, of Schools.

- SECTION 1. When County Superintendent to make report to State Superintendent of Public Instruction.
 - 2. When County Superintendent to file with County Auditor the returns of School District Clerks.
 - 3. Repeal of inconsistent acts,
 - 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the county superin- When county me tendent of schools to make his statistical and written re- perintendent to ports to the state superintendent, on or before the first day of November of each year.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the county superintendent of schools, on the first day of December, to file When to file to school with the county auditor the returns of the school district distrinet district distri clerk, made to him on or before the fifth day of October preceding.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Repeat of inconalstent acts. act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its approval.

Approved March 4, 1870.

make report.

5